

No. 16-14

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FLYTENOW, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, Administrator,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AND TECHFREEDOM  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Berin N. Szoka  
Thomas W. Struble  
TECHFREEDOM  
110 Maryland Ave. NE,  
Suite 409  
Washington, DC 20002  
202-803-2867  
bszoka@techfreedom.org  
tstruble@techfreedom.org

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Randal J. Meyer  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
rmeyer@cato.org

July 25, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT.....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 3  |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES<br>600 YEARS OF ANGLO-AMERICAN<br>COMMON LAW ON WHAT DEFINES A<br>COMMON CARRIER.....  | 3  |
| A. From the Plantagenet Kings to the<br>Founding, the English Common Law<br>Defined Common Carriers as Persons Who<br>Hold Themselves Out for Public Hire .....                                | 4  |
| B. American Jurisprudence Continually<br>Affirms That English Common-Law<br>Principle in Modern Times .....  | 6  |
| C. Flytenow Pilots Plainly Are Not Common<br>Carriers .....  | 8  |
| II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GIVING<br><i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE TO THE FAA’S<br>INTERPRETATION OF WHAT<br>CONSTITUTES COMMON CARRIAGE .....   | 11 |
| A. Why Judges Generally Defer to Agencies’<br>Interpretations of Their Own Regulations<br>and, by This Court’s Precedent, Cannot<br>Defer to Agency Interpretations of the<br>Common Law ..... | 11 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. <i>Auer</i> Deference for Interpreting Common Law: The Majority Rule, Minority Rule, and D.C. Circuit Anomaly .....   | 14 |
| C. The D.C. Circuit’s Application of <i>Auer</i> Deference to an Agency’s Interpretation of Common-Law Terms Contradicts This Court’s Precedents and Goes Far Beyond Either the Majority or Minority Rule..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 18 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| 19 Hen. 4 49, pl. 5 (1441) .....                    | 4              |
| 48 Edw. 3 6, pl. 11 (1374). .....                   | 4              |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,                            |                |
| 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....                           | 11, 16         |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> ,     |                |
| 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....                           | 11, 12         |
| <i>Boyce v. Anderson</i> ,                          |                |
| 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 150 (1829) .....                   | 8              |
| <i>Brewster ex rel. Keller v. Sullivan</i> ,        |                |
| 972 F.2d 898 (8th Cir. 1992) .....                  | 15             |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> ,               |                |
| 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....                           | 14             |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> ,                   |                |
| 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013) .....                         | 13             |
| <i>Coggs v. Bernard</i> ,                           |                |
| 2 Ld. Raym. 909, 92 Eng. Rep. 107 (K.B. 1703) ..... | 5              |
| <i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Council</i> ,         |                |
| 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013) .....                         | 13             |
| <i>Dwight v. Brewster</i> ,                         |                |
| 18 Mass. (1 Pick.) 50 (1822) .....                  | 7, 9           |
| <i>Edwards v. Califano</i> ,                        |                |
| 619 F.2d 865 (10th Cir. 1980) .....                 | 15             |
| <i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> ,                 |                |
| 440 U.S. 689 (1979) .....                           | 7              |
| <i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> ,                      |                |
| 808 F.3d. 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....                | 4, 11, 16      |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Forward v. Pittard</i> ,<br>1 Term Rep. 27, 99 Eng. Rep. 953 (1785).....   | 5      |
| <i>Gisbourn v. Hurst</i> ,<br>1 Salk. 249, 91 Eng. Rep. 220 (1710).....   | 5, 9   |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Grossman v. Bowen</i> ,<br>680 F. Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....   | 15     |
| <i>Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>660 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1981) .....   | 14-15  |
| <i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC</i> ,<br>578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978).....   | 15     |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....  | 12, 17 |
| <i>Martin v. Occup. Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....                                | 16     |
| <i>Munn v. Illinois</i> ,<br>94 U.S. 113 (1877) .....   | 8      |
| <i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement<br/>Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....                  | 13     |
| <i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....                                | 13     |
| <i>NLRB v. Fullerton Transfer &amp; Storage Ltd.</i> ,<br>910 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1990).....                           | 15     |
| <i>Oil, Chemical, &amp; Atomic Workers Int'l Union, Local<br/>1-547 v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... | 15     |
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> ,<br>135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....  | 13     |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....   | 12     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Southcote’s Case</i> ,<br>4 Coke Rep. 83[b] (K.B. 1600).....   | 5              |
| <i>Stokes v. Saltonstall</i> ,<br>38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 181 (1839) .....                                      | 8              |
| <i>Talk America v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> ,<br>131 S.Ct. 2254 (2011).....                             | 13             |
| <i>Texas Gas Transmission Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>363 U.S. 263 (1960).....                        | 12, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>The Innkeeper’s Case</i> ,<br>11 Hen. 4 (1410) .....   | 4              |
| <i>United States v. Contract Steel Carriers, Inc.</i> ,<br>350 U.S. 409 (1956) .....                      | 8, 9           |
| <i>West Virginia Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Norton</i> , 343 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... | 15             |
| <i>White v. INS</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996).....   | 15             |
| <i>Woolsey v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> ,<br>993 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1993).....                         | 9, 10          |

### **Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| F. B. Ames, <i>The History of Assumpsit</i> , 2 Harv. L.<br>Rev. 1 (1888).....   | 4  |
| FAA Legal Interpretation Letter from Kenneth E.<br>Geier, Regional Counsel, to Paul D. Ware<br>(Feb. 13, 1976).....  | 10 |
| Federal Aviation Administration, Advisory Circular:<br>Private Carriage versus Common Carriage of<br>Persons or Property 1, AC No. 120-12A<br>(Apr. 24, 1986)..... | 9  |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| James B. Speta, <i>A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection</i> ,<br>54 Fed. Comm. L. J. 225 (2002) .....   | 4      |
| John Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .....                        | 13     |
| Joseph H. Beale, Jr., <i>The Carrier's Liability: Its History</i> , 11 Harv. L. Rev. 158 (1897).....   | 6      |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> (1st ed. 1832) .....   | 7, 9   |
| Matthew Hale, <i>The Analysis of Law: Being a Scheme or Abstract of the Several Titles and Partitions of the Law of England Divided Into Method</i> 108 (2d ed. 1716)..... | 6      |
| Robert Hutchinson, <i>Treatise on the Law of Carriers</i> (1879) .....   | 5-6, 7 |
| The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....  | 13     |
| Tompson Chitty & Leofric Temple, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Carriers of Goods and Passengers By Land, Inland Navigation, and in Ships</i> (1857).....           | 6      |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....  | 4, 6   |
